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Penn State Campus Locations 

Penn State University Park Campus is 
the administrative hub of the Institution , 
but the University affords a diversity of 
educational opportunities throughout 
the state and its 23 locations in the 
Commonwealth. For 90 percent of the 
state's population, a Penn State 
campus is within 30 miles from home. 
With more than 180 majors to choose 
from, Penn State's colleges, schools, 
and campuses offer a variety of 
programs that are among the 
top-ranked in the nation. 

University Park Campus 

Penn State's University Park Campus is 
located in the geographic center of 
Pennsylvania, in the town of State 
College. The Campus is located within 
driving distance of many major cities 
including Harrisburg (1 .5 hrs . 90 mi), 
Pittsburgh (3 hrs . 137 mi) , Philadelphia 
(3 .5 hrs . 194 mi), Baltimore (3.5 hrs . 
155 mi) , Washington D.C. (4 hrs . 190 
mi), New York City (5 hrs . 250 mi) and 
Toronto (6.5 hrs . 304 mi). Twenty-five 
daily commercial flights to the 
University Park Airport are available 
through USAir Express, Northwest 
Airlink and United Express. Ground 
transportation via taxi , limosine and 
rental cars is also available. 
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T 11 c o d o r c 

811) 692-4000 (W) 

Novembe 19, 1 6 

Donn J . Schroy 
222A Hammond Bldg 

S C O t l C r a 1 n , J r . 

P.O. Box 11 (814) 692-7220 (II) 

Port Matilda, PA 16870 

University Park, Pennsylvan ia 16802 

Dear Donna Schroyer : 

Permit me to i ntroduce myself. My na me is Scott Crain . A 
Canadian researcher and I are doing continuing research into the 
life of the late Dr . Eric Walker. As I understand it, you served 
as his secretary at the un i versity. I spoke with Dr. Walker several 
times by phone before his death in February, 1995, in which he was 
very helpful in several areas of our research. 

I have spent many hours at the Penn State archives reviewing 
Dr. Walker's papers. llowever, there are two areas of interest which 
I have been unable to find much about. One is Dr. Walker's correspondence 
with individuals from 1987 -1995 . I 'm enclosing a couple of letters 
I do have . One letter to Dr.Henry Victorian has your initials at 
the bottom. The other letter, dated September 23, 1987 to William 
Steinman, is also signed by Dr . Walker, which appears to be a 
response to Steinman 's letter. Although it appears that a different 
typewriter was used, did you happen to type up this letter or do 
you think Dr . Walker did it himself? In any case, I'~ trying to 
find out where correspondence like this ended up. Any assistance 
on your part as to what direction I may . go from here to find out 
where to look would be deeply appreciated. 

Our other area of interest was whether or not Dr. Walker 
maintained an appointment calender while working at the university. 
If he did, woul d you please tell me if it is available somewhere 
for examination. The years we had in mind were 1965 and 1990. 

We appreciate your consideration in this matter. For your 
convenience, I'm enclosing a stamped self-addressed envelope, 
for your reply. 

Thank _Yo_;} ~r ~our time, 
~~~r;... 

T. Scott Crain, Jr . 

.. 



PENN STATE 

• Donna J . chroyer 
ollege of Engineering Dean'• Office 

243 - Hammond Building 
University Park, PA 16801 
(814) 865 - 1831 FAX (814) 863 -7496 

December J, 1996 

,fr. T. cott rain, Jr. 
P.O. Bo, 11 
Port Matilda, PA 16870 

Dear Mr. Crain: 

I scheduled vacation days in conjunction with the Thanksgiving holiday and so apologize for the 
lateness of my response to your November 19th inquiry. 

I recall.Dr. Walker responding on December 21st to a letter he received from Dr. Henry Victorian 
dated November I 6, 1989. However, at the time, Dr. Walker was wintering in South Carolina 
and would record responses to letters forwarded to him in Hilton Head from his State College 
address, mail them back to me on micro cassettes for typing, to be returned to him for signature 
and mailing. When he would do that he would not send me the original correspondence to which 
he was responding. 

Although I was working for Dr. Walker during the time the letter to Dr. Steinman was written, it 
does not look at all familiar to me, nor does the type style. Dr. Walker had both a computer and 
typewriter at his home and would often respond himself to personal correspondence. 

Lastly, Dr. Walker's appointment calendars were kept until the close of the year, two years 
following the calendar date, and then tossed. Other than letters in the chronological files, which 
is probably where you located the enclosed letters, there are no files or registers which contain a 
record of his daily appointments. 

After Dr. Walker' s death, when I began cleaning out his office, I sent 42 boxes of files to the 
Penn State Room in Pattee Library. I know that Dr. Walker maintained many files at home, and 
those too, I was told, were ultimately forwarded to Pattee upon his death. 

None of this information seems very helpful, but it's all I have. Perhaps one of the two recipients 
of Dr. Walker's letters could provide some direction. 

Sincerely yours, 
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Donna J. Schroyer 

Grant R.Cameron 
649 Silverstone Ave. 
Winnipeg, Manitoba 
Canada R3T 2VB 

College of Engineering Dean's Office 
243-C Hammond Building 
University Park, PA 16802 

Dear Donna, 

I have written to ask three questions of you, related to 
your work for the late Dr. Eric Walker. 

The first is related to a letter 
associate Scott Crain, in connection to a 
to Dr. Henry Victorian on Dec.21,1989. 

that you sent to my 
letter that you wrote 

You stated that 
Hilton Head, and that 
letter to Dr. Walker 
whether or not it was 
, and place it in Dr . 

Dr . Walker was at the time wintering i n 
you typed out the response returning the 

for signatu r e and mailing. My question is 
your practise to make a copy of that letter 
Walker correspondence files? 

Our copy of the Dec . 21 letter come from Dr. Victorian. I wa s 
resently at Penn State and spent 21 ho u rs reviewing the mass iv e 
number of files in the Walker co ll ection . I wa s unable to find 
the Victorian letter, as well as ab ou t 1 2 other letters of which 
I had the dates. All but your Dec.21,89 letter were t yped or han d 
written by Dr. Walker, so I assume he held those letters i n a 
personal file at home. 

In my review of the chronological letter f il es, I not i c ed 
that none of the original correspondence t o Dr. Wa lke r c an b e 

· found except in smalle r subject f i l e s suc h as his VI P sign a ture 
books . Co u ld y ou g ive me s ome idea a s to what the practise was in 
filing the a c t ual le tte rs t o Dr . Wa l ke r ? 

My th ird q ues ti o n r el ates to a republ i cati on o f Dr . Wa lker ' s 
book that I read of wh ile reviewing the files . Can yo u upda t e 
what f i n a lly became of t he repub l ication ? 

I enj oye d my time at Penn Sta t e and am still amaz e d t h a t one 
man cou l d produc e that much paper in one li fetime . I hope to be 
b ack in Dec, and am at t he present trying t o clarify where 
e verything s o I don't s pend a lot of time just t r y i ng to request 
t he proper box . I hope y o u c a n provide me with some direction on 
these s ma l l items . 

S ince rely yo~rs, 



• 

• 

Eric A . Vv'alke r, age ,18 Married - 2 children B . S . Har..vard 
Engineering School - 19 32 ; M . S. Business Admini s tra tion - 1933; 
Sc. D. Harvard - 19 35 . 

Pre s ident, The Pennsylvania State University - 19 56 -

Doctoral study was on high voltage insulation. This was followed 
by ten years of studies on transformer insulation, testing of high voltage 
ewitche s , insulating oil, etc., invented methods and instruments for 
predicting insulating properties from power factor tests. (Patented and 
marketed by The Doble Engineering Corporation). 

Later studied industrial uses of acoustics . studies were 
applied to the development of the acoustic homing torpedo designed by 
the Harvard Underwater Sound Laboratory of which he was associate 
director, This electronic system was later adopted by Westinghouse 
for its Mark 28 torpedo manufactured at the Sharon plant • 

Studied application of acoustics to biological problems. Co-inventor 
of the coliolithophone - a device for the acoustic detection of gallstones. 

Wrote two prize papers for the AIEE. One on acoustic detection 
systems and another with A.H. Waynick on a polar vector indicator. 
Started a nwnber of noteworthy educational experiments among which 
are curriculum in enginee ring science for creative students and several 
two-year curricula for engineering aides which are now given at Penn 
Stat~ 1s fifteen Centers. 

The ordnance section of the Harvard Underwater Sound Laboratory 
was transfo rre d in 19 45 to Penn State as the Ordnance Research Labor a .. 
tory with Dr. Walker as Director,; This involved moving most of the 
staff (200) and their famitie s, building a laboratory building, family 
housing, etc . Later (1951) became Dean of Engineering at Penn State 
and in 1956 Vice Pre5ident for Research. 

In 1'950-51 he was Executive Sec e- ar:y, the ri,ncipal adminis­
trator, of the Re search and Development Board of the Department of 
Defense . This was during the Korean War and it involved stimulating 
the achievement of a build-up of our defense research by about 100% i,n 

12. months. 

He has been a member of tho National Academy of Science I s Com­
mittee on Undersea Warfare for ten years, Chairman for the last two. 
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For this nnd othtu s0rvict1 to tho Nfl.vy ho w~s ~wn.rdod tho Navy 's Dis­
ting uishe d Civilian Se rvic e Award. 

He w2..s Ch a irma n of the Engine -- ring Colle ge s Re search Council 
which he lpe d set up r e s ea rch plans during the post-wa r build-up. He 
founded the Confere nc e on the Administration of Rcse2.rch now a. national 
forum in its twe lfth yea r. 

He is a member of the Nava l Re sea rch Advisory Committee and the 
Army Scientific Advisory Bo2. rd 1 Also, a member of the Board of 
Directors of the Institute of Defense Analysis. 

He has be en a consult.:int on re search a nd engineering problems to 
Kopper s Co rporation, Bo rg-V/a rne r, Bendix Aviation, Hughes Aircraft 
a mong others , a nd still is to IB M . 

He is Vic e Chairman for the Pre sident 1 s Committee on Engineers 
and Scientists and was General Ch.:1irman for the President's Conference 
on Re search for Sma ll Business • 



BIOGRAPIIlCAL SKETCH 

Eric A. Walker (1910-1995) held three degrees from Harvard University: Bachelor of cience in 
Electrical Engineering (I 932), Master of Science in Business Administration (1933), and Doctor of 
Science in Engineering (1935). Additionally, several colleges and universities, including Lehigh, 
Temple and Wayne State, awarded him honorary degrees. 

After teaching electrical engineering at Tufts College and the University of Connecticut, he 
moved back to Harvard in 1942 as the associate director of the Underwater Sound Laboratory. This 
organization developed the torpedo that helped the Allies win World War II. The development of the 
torpedo earned Walker a Presidential Certificate of Merit in 1948 and the avy's Di tinguished Civilian 
Service A ward. 

Subsequent to the war, he became Director of the Ordnance Research Laboratory (now the 
Applied Research Laboratory) and head of the Electrical Engineering Department at th P nnsyl ania 
State University. In 1951 , he was appointed Dean of the College ofEngin ering and as narn d Vice 
President in 1956. However, he was selected as President to succeed Milton Ei nho r n befor he 
started his new duties as Vice President. He serv d as University President from 1956 to 1970. 

The University saw dozens of improvements while Walker wa in offic . Among th mar : 
student enrollment jumping from 13 ,000 to 40.000, faculty more than doubling to 3,200, and th 
University's annual operating budget skyrocketing from $34 to $165 million. Penn tat add d 100 n w 
buildings to the main campus and 40 to the commonwealth campuses, and eight two ar ampu 
throughout Pennsylvania. Walker also pione red WP -TV, Penn tate's educational tel vi ion 
station, acquired the Hershey Medic~i Center and established the College of Medicine. Walk r h Ip d 
the University to place more emphasis on scientific research and continuing education for adults. 

Leading Penn State during the period of student unrest in the 1960s, Walker stated that h found 
himself in the ironic position of counseling moderation for the activists; whereas in the 1950s, h 
counseled activism for that generation of "apathetic" students. During his presidency, Walker allowed 
the establishment of co-ed dormitories and liberalized rules of student conduct. The University also 
increased recruitment of disadvantaged students, added courses in black studies and placed students on 
faculty senate committees. 

Walker was called upon repeatedly to serve as an administrator, a scientist and an engineer. He 
was Vice Chair of the President's Committee for Scientists and Engineers and Chair of the National 
Research Council's Committee on Undersea Warfare. Walker was a member of the Army's Scientific 
Advisory Committee, of the Naval Research Advisory Committee and of the Board of Visitors for the U. 
S. Naval Academy. In 1957, he served as Chair of the President's Conference on Technical and 
Distribution Research for the benefit of Small Business. 

His other involvement includes: membership in the American Association for the Advancement 
of Science, the Benjamin Franklin Fellow of the Royal Society of the Arts, London, the National 
Science Foundation's Committee for Engineering and the Engineering College Research Council. 
Walker was a member of the American Physical and Acoustical Societies, Sigma Xi, Tau Beta Pi and 
the American Society of Electrical Engineers (ASEE). 

Among his many awards, he received the 1965 Lamme Award from the American Society of 
Engineering Education, Penn State's 1979 Honorary Alumnus A ward, and the 1980 Renaissance Fund 
Award. In 1972, the U.S. Department oflnterior's Geological Survey named one of Antarctica's glacial 



• ridges after him. A frequ nt c ntributor of articl s to technical journals, Walker received honors for his 
work from the cienc and In trwn ntati n Division of AI in the 1950s. 

Aft r hi r tir m nt P nn tat 's President m ritus, Walker served as Vice President for 
t luminum ompany of America (Alcoa) until 1975. While at Alcoa, he took 

'th indu trial orporations such as General Dynamics, Armstrong World Industries, 
uld In rp r t d ru1d irard Bank. After 1975, he continued his involvement in engineering 

ti n and hair d th National Science Foundation's Committee on Centers of Engineering 
11 11 . 

Walk r a major Penn State benefactor. Among his gifts to the University, he and his wife 
tabli hed academic scholarships and an improvement fund for Penn State's golf and tennis 

fa iliti . In 1994 a new clubhouse serving golfers on the Blue and White golf courses at University 
Par as nam din their honor. To recognize his contributions at Penn State, a campus building was 
nam d for him. H died on 17 February 1995. 

9 June 1997 

ii- ' 
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Follo wi;;g is the m embership of what might be 
celled thi scie11cc p rivy council of th e m ilitary ­
aca.demic-industr icl com p lex , the Dcfens-2 Science 
Beard (DSB) , w,'zi h reports to DoD 's Direc tor of 
Defense R esearch nnd Engi, !Cerin rr. Opinions vary 
on the in f lu ence o( the DS3, with the dominant 
speculat ion b.J inJ that its p r i11cipJ l f unc tion is lo 
keep the m e, n crs ' orgc nizat ion;; t uned to DoD 

Chairm;m, G2r:!ltl F . T a~e, Pres ide nt, _ sso ciated Univer­
~1ti2:;, Inc., 1717 1,I:i ·,·~chw:etts Avenu.! N.\'/. W.i:;hinaton 
D.C. 20026 ' ' 

0 

' 

f. xP-C11tin~ SC:c,2'.~ ry. L:~o.i Gi','8n, J r., D .: fen:e Scien ce 
Bo::..:d, Offi :::2 of tl:2 D;,2ct.o :- of D~rcr. -;2 Ttere:.. rc:1 and 
E.1 .: :1:~ i: ri r. g, Roor.i 3D-10-'.0 , T he P2;;t ::"lon Washin~on 
D. C. 2030 1 J ' ' 

Vice Ch~ir.:~:in . Jo~ph V. Ch;-:·:yk , Presid2 nt, Com­
~ •.: nic:itio;,s S:'. t2lli:e, Co:p., 950 L 'E11f:, nt Plaz ::i South, 
: ,·1 ., \'ia:;:: ir. ;;t:rn, D.C. 200::: ,1 

Jo~;-i D. B·.0 !d2sc;;· ·;i:: l~r, D2;:i uty Di:<.?c tor , Office of 
Sc: 2r:c2 ::ud T2:::, .,;i;c_:;y , Yh::'1!1~::;tc :1 , D. C. :2 JS OS 

Arthur T. Bi21:!, Vic:: P:·~'> ':.:2,1 t, P.J.: D _.:._ ssociate.,, P.O. 
E o. · 35S0, S :1~'.3 :.\.Io~:c~, C,:ii~'orni1 SO 103 

R1y;r:o:; d L. Bi.:;;: l::- :;!:oif, D ?p L1t:1 I::~·::ctor, N::tion2.l 
Sc::.-nc2 Foc1r.~::.t: :i :1, ',',':.:-;:,i:-::; t0n, 0 .C. 20 :550 

of ~~r/s!·;,~ti~'\ ; I~~~f!~l~~~~t ? 5~~tce , Univrnity 

V e,·: ;:; ? I. 3 _·2 :i.:-::0:::b, D::·2~t~):C , N~.: \~r.11 B1.: i' 2~u of 
S t2 ;~J :n cs, \'i : .o::in:;ton, D.C. 2023°1 

J. F:2d Bucy, Jr., Group Vice P.r2s '. c~2nt, Tex P. s fos t!"ll­
m <?;1ts, I~c., P.O. Bo:~ 50~ 2, Dal:::.s, Tc,.::s 75 222 

G2org2 E. Bur!:., , 30 18 N. Bigslow S t: 2e t, Peorb, Illinois 
61€04 

D::-. StJnl::y .'I. Duefas, Pr2si:!2nt , Lo c:~: heed ?viissiles & 
Sp:::ce Cow :::::. n:,-, Sunnyn l-? , C~ifo:-.1b 9-: 0 C8 

.A!ctr.ony R. Cu,a·2r i, ?II.D., Profo.:-sor 2nd Chairman, 
V2;:::1;trn~:1t oi Sursery, Unive:-.:;i ty Jfo s:_:i lt ;:,, l.:;, 1300 Un iver­
si ;;y A•; :n1Je, ;,I::di.son, ~"ii.:: consin 5c '70-3 

P.. ic:1?.:c D. v ~L,:u :: r, E X', Cl i~ i v;? Vice Pr2sident, TRW, 
Ir. c., On e 3:nce 7:r:{, .R sC: :J:::clo :2 ? '"c!:, C::lifo:nb 80278 

Bo!J 0 . Ev:P..s, .? i" ~3'.deri t, Systems D2velo pment Division, 
IB~.1, l CCIO ric:.s tch~.s~:,r A-, enue , Whit:? Pki:is, New York 
1C304 

D:rni2l J. FiIL!<, Viet? Pr2:;ident & G ~n9ra1 Mzr., Space 
Di·: is;on, Ger.~ril E! 2ctric Comp:my, P.O. Box 8555, 
P:.iil;:.:hl;,hia, Pen:1syln nla 19101 

Ale.xanc?r H. Fl:x, P;·2s:dent, Im;titute for Defen~~ 
An:l.!y~s, 400 Army-l'b ;y Drlve, Arlington, Virginia 22202 

Char!es M. H~rzfeld, TE>chnic:.tl Di~ctor, Defense Space 
Group, Inbmation.al Telephona a.,d Tebgraph Corpora­
tion, 500 ','h::;hir?l;ton Av::nue, Nutley, r-;ew Jersey 07110 

Richard R. Hough, P.resid9nt, Long Lines, American 
Te!cphone and Tel2Jr.l!Jh Comp:my, ::S:l Avenue of the 
America~, New York, t-1:?·;: York 10013 

;-'.:~:--~ ·:•l !.~'. -.?~, Vl-:~ r _·:,~i • ,~. ~. [' .~ D A:;.t;0 c:at ~.:;, P.O. 
Bu:..: ::60-J, £ • .. :i~J :,iC/~:~.1, c ~t; ~0L i1~,, f) i ... -103 

Michael M. r.Jay, D2p'.!rtmcnt or Physics, Princeton 
Uni·.-u::ity, P.O. Dox 703, Princeton, New Jer-.,ey 08540 

th iri ll ing, rather than to serve up bright ideCTs to t!ic 
military. T he entire m ember:;hip cssem b!::s U1r.ze 
tim es y early; vcrious panels, howevu, m ee t q!!!! :·­
terly and there are al:Jo specra l m eetin:,:s of sdectzd 
m em ber:;. (The m emcn rship of the Pris id-:n t 's 
Science A dvisory Co;-n mitlee was publfsh~d in SCi!J. 
No. 21 as the opzner of a ser ies dzsiJi;t2d to 
identify th gouem ment 's top science advi:;2r:;. ) 

Law:ren ce H. O'Neii l, Chairman , Army Sc:enti fic Ad ­
vbary Panel and Presic ,m t, R i'!ersice Res~::rch 1nstitu t2, '30 
West End J\ve:1ue , New Yor/4 , N~w York 1002S 

Fred A. P::yno, Vice Pres;de nt, Tech nicnl O:,:er::.ti or: :; , 
tfo ,t in .M c'. ,·iatta Corp ora t ion, P.O. Bo:< 5837, O,i:.::. do, 

Florida 32S05 
Co ur tl an d D. Pe,::in:,, Ch<iir~an , Air Force Scb nti?i c 

Advisory Board, and Ch:::.i rm:rn , D2;:,:::.r tmen t of f .2ros::::c~ 
and r,Iecha nic:l Sci2:-1-::es, J :-,1:.2s Fo riestal C2mpu s, Princ2-
ton Un i•:ersity, Pri:1c2to n, Ne ·:, J 2,·sey 0 854 0 

Walt er O~c Rob :: t.s , P;-2sid'.) nt, Un i·:e::si ty Cor~or2. t :on 
for At1::os':ll:2ric Re:·~::rch, P.O. Box 1470 , Boalc :n, Colo­
r :::. do 80 302 

G20;,-:; :e S. S2b::stye n, Grou:: Vica P:·2sie:2~~: _f :/~::z.1 
S::s\2ms Gro~1;:, , S,1 :;c'. 2:·., As.soc1::t2:;, Inc., D:::1 :21 • '2c::: -.2r 
1-i igh·;:~y, So'..!t ;!, N~si 1u:1, Ne,·r Ham~s:1tre OZQcO 

Eric A. \'lJ..l\ ?r, Ch: inn:;;i, 1 'a·,:aI Re~23.r~1 ~\c•:;::ory 
Con'! :n! tt23 end \ ' !c2 P::.-esid~nt , Sci2nc2 ar. d 1·-ec .. ~:--1::Lc 3y, 
Al•rn,inu1,1 Co .;1_p: ;iy c f A: r.cr ic1, Alcoa Bui! c; i.;5, ?i tts ­
burgh, Pennsylv2.ni1 15219 

Ec.lward C. ~'/ells, S2r1;or Vb~ Pr~sid 2r.t , ':!11~ J c::;;; :; 
Comp:tny, 77'55 E. 1-,far:;;in.J Way, Seat tle, 1,·.

1::.:'.,:21;; 0:1 
98124 

All::2rt D. V.':1::2lon, Vice Pr2sident rnd Gn,.1 ? E:~2,;., 
Sp::.ce and Co:r.,1:-:u r.i c:i t ions Group, Hu61:.2s Ai :cr:.'!rt Com­
par:y, P.O. Box 92919, Le:; Angeles, Ccl ifo!'n i:: 9G C()8 

By a vote of 2G6 to 118, th2 Hot:s2 g·:i.0:2 its 
npprnval Fel:m.12.ry 8 to a bill providi~-::; fo;: the 
creation · of an O£iice of Technology Ass:>.::s:.-,:e·,1t 
(OTA) to ser,e in an advisory capacity to the 
Consre:;s. 

The prospects for favor::,ble action lcol~ cr'l~~1c in 
the Senate, ·where a similar bill is befo:t2 the 
Administrntion Committee U:.'1.der the spon~o:-:::}1ip 
of Chairman Jordrui and Senators Ste~-ens, Ken­
nedy, Allott 2.11d Pastore. 

The bill provides for an in-house staff, estimr,tecl 
at 50 to 100 with authority and funds to contract 
for studies with outside organizations. Th2 initial 
authorization is $5 million. 

SCIENCE & GOVERNMENT REPORT, © 1971 
by Science and Government Report, publisher 
Daniel S. Greenberg. All rights reserved. Pub!ishec 
24 times per year at 1629 Columbia Road, N.11/., 
Washington, D.C. 20009. Subscrip~ion mt~. $25 (I 

y ,::ar; 0 1.,•er.~·c~3 airmail subscrip tion , .',J;]5 c: y2ar . 
Second class postage paid at Washington, D.C. Vol. 
/, No. 24, .Feb. 15, 1972. 





ADMINISTRATION 

ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20301 

29 April 1971 

TO BE OPENED BY ADDRESSEE ONLY 

MEMORANDUM FOR : MR . ERIC A. WALKER 
Vi ce President, Science & Technology 
Aluminum Company of America , ALCOA Building 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219 

SUBJECT : Personnel Security Information 

A request for special clearance, DD Form 1557, nominating 
you for SI/SAO clearance determination has been received, in 
connection with your appointment as a member of the Defense Science Board . 
In accordance with the requirements of DIA Instruction 
No . 50- 8 dated 14 October 1968, you are requested to take 
the following action: 

@ Submit a current copy of DD Form 398, Statement of 
Personal History (SPH) (executed within the last six months). 
This form must be completed in accordance with Instructions 
for Executing DD Form 398 . A DD Form 398 up to one year old 
is acceptable, provided the assignment of the indi vidual con­
cerned has remained unchanged, there have been no divorces or 
marriages in the elapsed time, and there have been no changes 
and/or additions pertaining to Items 12, 13 , or 17 through 19. 

@ Other : Please complete DD Form 1584 i 7 P- g piab Bud 
on self and DD Form 1584 on ·spouse. 

Your latest SPH dated 23 July 1954 is enclosed. It 
should be returned with the new SPH. Return one copy of the 
SPH a ddressed : Director, Security Division, OASD (A), 3B278, 
The Pentagon , "To Be Opened By Addressee Only". 

Attachments (4) 
SPH dated 23 July 1954 

2 Copies DD Form 398 

tJ~e-~ 
William C. Hunt . ~ 

Director 
Security Division 
OXford 7-7395 

Instructions for Executing DD Form 398 
DD 1584 (2), FPC 

tn All W t.llr.1-, 1 .1 OA!ll'II i;:1·~ ,(/ GPO: 1907 0 2i9-094 



:·.:.~-:·;nxs: Read the r crtific:ll io;-i at the enri of this riucs tionn:-i irc bPfore entcrin~ the re<1ui rcd data. Print or type ill 
,J· ·_; , .'.:; qc1cslions :ind statcr.:e nts mu s t be completed. If the answ er is "None," so sL1.te. Do not misstate or omit material 

,. :· -:nc" :h 0 :, tatcmcnts m:i,le hcr,, in arc subject to verificati on. If more spare is needed, use the Remarks sectio n, item 20, and 
:1c:.1d1 :i Ju,Li<' :1:1! sheets i f necessary. The informntio n entered hereon is for officinl use only and will be maintained in confidence. 

1. (Pr,n :) FIRST NAME-M IDDLE NAME-MAIDEN NAME (If any)-LA ST NAME 

~ ~I~ . 
L ., .. ,s. 
0 "-' IS S 

Eric Arthur Walker 
2. STATUS 

CIVILIA N MILITARY ON ACTIVE DUTY 

'3. Al.i /,S(mNICKNAME(S), OR CHANGES IN NAME ~O ther than by marr iage) 4. PERMANENT MA ILING ADD RESS (/ncludo ZIP Code) 

Box 24 Penns lvania Furnace Pa. 

i 

I 

i 
! 

1 

~ 

'· 
i 

~ 

_______ __._,IDl------,---------------~ 1686 ~ 
5 . D ,, T[ OF BIRTH (D.1y, month, year) PLA CE OF BIRTH (City, Coun ty, Sto le, and Country) PLACE CERTIFICAT E RECORDED - ] 

'-'-=---,------...,__ _ __,S:....:a::cmc..:..:::e'------------- ~. 
SCARS, PHY SICAL DEFECTS, DI STINGUISHING MARKS ~ 

__ .LJ,\-+p._.r_1.._· .... J _ "-2.:i.9~,,__.J....Z_._,.,_ ___ -+-u.>.'-'-",__.... 
HE IGH T 

None 
b. 00 YO U II AVE A HISTORY OF MENTAL OR NERVOUS DI SORDERS7 0 YES &r] NO ARE YOU NOW OR HAVE YOU EVER BEE N ADDICTED TO THC USE or HAOI T rO filA­

ING DRUGS SUCH AS NARCOTICS OR BARBITURATES? 0 YES ;Q NO AR!"YOU NOW Ori HAVE YOU £VER BEEN A CHRONIC USER TO E.XCESS OF AL COH OLIC BEVER• 
AGESl O YES fJ NO IF THE ANSWER TO ANY OF TH E ABOVI! IS "YES," EXPLA IN IN ITEM 20. 

7. U .S. NATI E IF NAl URAllZEO, CERTIFICATE NO. IF DER IVED, PARENTS' CERTIFICATE NO (S). DATE, PLACE, AND COURT 
CITIZEN 

' " 1 
[X I YES 4327603 Sept . 27, 1937, Boston , Mass .1 

y I NO I 
1 

ALIEN REGISTRATION NO. I NATIVE COUNTRY 

~

DATE AND PORT OF ENTRY I oo vou INTc:r;D TO aECOME 
D ') . A U.S. CITIZEN? J ept . 2, 19 .... 3 Err.erson ,M1.nn<:?sot c:; 1 YES , , ,·,o 

j 8. MILITARY SERVICE 1 
ARE YOU PRESE TlY ON ACTIVE DUTY IN THE U.S. ARMED FORCES DRAWING F1JLL PAY? 0 YES g( NO IF "YES,' ' COMPLETE THE FOUOWING: j 

I 
GRADE AND SSAN / AFSN I SERVICE AND COMPONENT I ORGANIZATI ON AND STATION 

I 
DATE CU RR U; T ACTIVE 
SERVIC E STARTED 

ARE YOU PRESENTLY A MEMBER OF A U.S. RESERVE OR NATIONAL GUARD ORGANIZATION7 0 YES k'Q NO IF "YES," COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING: 

GRADE AND SSAN / AFSN I SERVICE AND COMPONENT I ORGANIZATION AND STATION OR UNIT AND LOCATION '. 
~ 

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SERVED TOURS % EXTENDED ACTIVE DUTY, DRAWING FULL PAY, FROM WHICH YOU WERE D ISCH ARGE D OR SEPA- ! RA,ED TO CIVILIAN STATUS7 0 YES NO IF "YES," COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING: 
COUN7rtY SERV ICE COMPONEN T FROM (Date) TO (Date) TYPE DISCHARGES OR SEPARATIONS--GRADE AND SSAN; AFS.; ! 

~ 
1 

9. l::GUCATION (Account for all civilian schools and military academies. Do not include service schoo ls) ) 

MONTH AND YEAR GRADUATE 

I 
NAME AND LOCATION OF SCHOOL DEGREE 

1 FROM- TO- YES NO 

---1924 I 1928 Wrightsville High School , wr1.ghtsv1..ue, ra. X Dip loma 

~ 1928 I 1932 Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass. X B. s. 
1932 I 1933 Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass . X M. s . 

I 1933 I 1935 Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass . X s. D. 
I I 

10. i'AMll Y (list ,n order given, parents, spouse, guardians, stepparents, foster parents, parents- in-law, former 1pou1e(1) (if divorced give date and 
;,loce), ch ildren, brothers and sisters, even though deceased. Include any others you res idl!d with or w i lh whom a close relali on,h/p existed or _) ~ 
ex is ts. It the person Is no/ o U.S . c//izen_ b_Y_,Ejr_t!,_,J!:!..~'!,!~~~~- p_o~t _0L!.'1l_r_x,._i,f.l'-.rt[1t9J.!.~,~~?.';. nu~ ,, nolurallza!!_!'!,.,~~~1!~5'!!..~ -~~~er and 

' 
place of lssu:,;ice .l • -- ~-- ~ ~·•·" ··•- I 

RELATION AND NAME DATE AND PLA9E OF BIRTH PRESENT ADDRESS, IF LIVING U.S. CITIZEN ~ ; 
I 

FATHER 

Ar;hur Walke r 
MOTH[R (Ma iden name) 

Violet Haywood Walker 
. ~PC US C: (M;, idcn name) 

Jos.:::phine Schmeiser 
) 

Daughter C ":"nU< (::.;;: cd1) 

' Gail Haslett(Mrs.John 
::ion 

Brian K. Walker 
Brother 

I 
Frank L. Walker 

Brother 

I Alan E. Walker 

. 
' DO fOlllil 

1 MAR 6' 398 

YES NO 

Nottingham, England 
T••-- ?1 ·1 QQc; deceased X 

, 

Nottingham, England 100.1 Taylor Street 
,\.,.,.,,..., 1 1 7 1Q~7 C:t-,:if-~ r.nllor.o P,:i 1i:;.0"1 V 

. , - . 

Wapello , . Iowa Box 24 
A,-··-+- ?1. 101? p_._,...._, ... , ............... ; !:II ,.. ----- l)-, , C. Q&. c; V 

tlos'ton , Mass. ~ 7 

~~~l~delphr~:0 ~~-Sf9io6 DOct. 30, 1942 X 
Belletonte, Pa. Cornell Medical School 
March 25, 1947 New York City 10021 X 
Long Eaton, England 123 Kerney Avenue 
December 17, 1912 Seaside Heights, N. J. X 
Long Eaton, England 1001 Taylor Street 
November 11, 1914 State College, Pa. 16801 X 

EDITION 0,, THIS P'OAM NOT HAVING 88AN 18 
0890Lll:TK AP'TI:" ao JUN .,. 

Exception to Sto.ndnrd Form 86 
Approved by Bureau of the B_~d~t- ~_uly 1063 
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-- - -----------------------------•• - .. ,:, j i'./L;S .. ,~ : ; _.·. ~: .-: ' .= · : ::~~<:; Ll'J;; :G I~~ FOREI Gi~ COUl'JTt<l!: S (L is i g rondpar e nls, first cou sins, ovn/ 3. 

"· :.>!her s- and ~i:,'_:: ,- ;- 0_- 1-i lV, and o t/ ,c r p c r ::; ons with whom a c/o " •·-e /ationship ex isted or e xist s) 

,~!IC : •. < i1~-~:;~:17Ar-.~~- . _:~J ---OCCU?ATIO N AD DR
1
._~.., CITIZENSHIP 

_; _L_Qj. s Lindley 50 lfo us e wi fe _ No ttingh a msh ire ~-~·•land British 

~---------:-;::--;:-=:-:;:;-:--:-;:-;:-:-~:;-;-':-::--:---:----~:-:-----:---:-"'.""'.'""""'.""--""'.""--------.1__---------l 
~ 12. FOREIGN TRAVEL (O//i er than as a direct result of Unit ed Stoics military duties ) 
·I DATES 
•-- - -------~ COUNTRY VI SITED PURPOSE OF TRAV EL l F"uM- TO-

~ __ l.9 32__ , _J__9_J_ ~~L.l,l ._ ________ _jTlu:_e l eas ure ar1__9 bu._.,,s'--"i'--'n.!..!e::.!s~s~--------• 
·. JiL.lQJ_3_8 11_0 
l_lO 
,) __12_ 
; 6 /:7 
•. 1.3 . 

r-.:CNTH A 

\ FROM-

j 
19:34 ; 

~ 

~ • 1 Q ll 

. of Def 

EMP LOYME NT (Show every employment you have had and all periods of unemploym en t) 
C> Yl:AR 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMPLOYER NAM E OF IMM ED IATE REA SON FOR LEAVING TO- SUPERVISOR 

1940 Tufts Colleg:e Medford. Mass. Dean H. P. Burden Bet ter iob ! 
' ~ l OlQ n,....l-..,., i:;'r,a; ,..,,.,.,.,.,..; ~ ~ r,.... ,Medford ,Mass .E.r:ank Dnhle _ Pr<>c _ " " ~ 

Leave of absence ~ 
i OL...n 70L...7 Tn hr .of Caooecticut, Storrs,Conn. n.,an B. Gentrv fo r war i ob l 

-, 1 Q4 l 1042 r'n 1 t-c P;:i tent Eire Anne l-l-:>-.-t-fn rci r.nr ,,.., _ P.M.Christensen " II " 
: 

I 

7 Q/, ') 1 Ql,_ c:; ~::i rv::i.rci TTnrlortJ-:> t- or ~,....,,nrl T --,'1-.. ,-,,.-;:it-nr, BP t- tP,.r__j_ob 
~ State College 

l Ql,. c:; , Q c;n hrrl n::inl"'<> R ,....~,.... ..,.,..,..l-, T --, l-.. p.., l-l p u _] LeaJre of absetlce 
!Dep t. of Defense,Washington, D.C. 

)950 __1_9_5 7 ()FF; ~~ ~.: <: - -...-,-..+--,--- T.T- T.T-1-.c-+--- T ................... _ ... -...; ,... ,..... ...l 
7 . 

trhe Penna . State University 
, a c; 1 , a7n TT n;.,,....,.-c,; t-u P--1 - n.., 1 ,: Of'\') M C: l,';- 1 ·- --+-;--.J - , 

1970 present Aluminum Company of America 
John Harper ~ p; t-t-c1-. , • ..- ~1-. D.., 1C::'>10 

~ 
, ~ 

0 10 ANY Or THE A COYE EMPLOYMENTS REQUIRE A SECURITY CLEARANCE7 fg YES O r:,io 00 SOCIAL SECURITY NO. 

YOU HAVE ANY FO~EIGN PROPERTY OR BUSINESS CONNECTIONS, OR HA YOU EYER BEEN 
EM?LOYEO 5Y A FO~EIGN GOVERNMENT, FIRM, OR AGENCY7 0 YES ~ NO HAYE YOU EYER 011-07-0617 BEEN RicFU SED BOND7 0 YES Gl NO IF THE ANSWER TO ANY OF HE ABOVE IS "YES," 
EXPLAIN IN ITEM 20 

14. CREDIT AND CHARACTER REFERENCES <Do not include relatives, form.er employers, or person$ living 
outside the Un i ted Slates or its Territories) 

NAME YEARS STREET ANO NUMBER CITY STATE OR 
(List 3 credit and 5 character) KNOWN (Business address preferred) TERRITORY 

~ = 1 >1an lon K. Robb 25 Mid-State Bank & Trust Co. Bellefonte Pa. 16823 
: '.:. 1 S ce?nen S. Ga rdner 10 Girard Bank, One Girard Plaz. ll Philadelphia Pa. 19101 
: j (rfooe rt A. Pa tterson 10 !Penna. State University niversity Park Pa. 16802 
. l :,;.,1,.•:-2nce Pe rez 25 255 Woodlawn Drive tate College t>a. 16801 
~ 

0 enna. University 1 niversitv Park Pa. 16802 ;:: l :c~:-1:-:e th Holderman 25 State 
;: ? ;3sell E. Larson 25 

JI II II II " 
g 1· Paul Ebaugh ? r; II II II II " I'-' Joh:1 C. Johnson .. , c; 

II II II II II 

0 0 



• I 

I 
I 

• 

--------: -~ -0---S-T-AT_E_M_E_N_T_O_F_P_E_R_S_O_NAL -Qi..------------. 
HISTORY 

INSTRUCTIO~S: Rend the certification nt the end of th is questionnaire before entering the requ ired data. Print ? r type ~ I 
n-amA- A II ,. ....... t i nn Q Qn~ atAt-"m An tA m11 Rt. M rnmnli>tPii . If thA l\n RWP r iA " NnnA. " Rn AtAl:A. J)n not misstate or omit n1aten::d 

1s. LIST A L RESIDENCES FR OM 1 JANUARY 1937 
R--M- O_N_T_H_A_ N_O_ Y_ EA_ R----,-------------------------r----:,.--------.----------- l 

STREET AN D NUMBER CITY STATE OR co u:nRY 

i __ F_R_O_M_ -_--4-__ T_O_-__ +--------------------------t-----·-------+------------ ,~ 
10 /1956 6 /1970 Presid e nt ' s !louse , Pa . Stute Univ . µniv e r si ty Park Pa . 16802 

6/197 0 Present Box 24 Penn s ylvania Furnace Pa . 16865 

------1---+----------+-------+-----1 

l---+--+--------+----+--1 

~ i 

------if-----jf-------------------------t-----------t----------- l i ~ 

16. PAST AND / OR PRESENT MEMBERSHIP IN ORGANIZATIONS 

NAME ANO ADDRESS 
TYPE 

(Soc ial, fraternal, profess ional, etc.) 
OFFIC E HELD 

MEM BERSH !? 

FRO M- TO-

Masonic Lodge ll700 State College, Pa . 16801 1951 
~American Society Engineerin ~ Education, Washington, D. C. 20036 1936 
, Institute Electri ca l Electrbnics Engineers, New York City 10017 ~936 
~Cosmos Club Washing ton , D. C. 1950 

~ -=D:_.:u::...:!qi.....:u::...:e::..::s::...:n~e=---C=-l=-u=-b=----------+-=P--=i::....:t:....:t::..::s:'...'.b:....:u~r::.J·g::i..:h'...:.1-....:' P:..:a:::...:.... -------1-----------fll=-9::....5:::...0 _ _ --+----

~ 17. r 
~ YES 

l 
. 

NO [ 

X I 
X 

X 

ARE YOU NOW OR HAV E YOU EVER BEEN A MEMBER OF THE COMMUNIST PARTY U.S.A., OR ANY COMMUNIST ORGANIZATIONS ANYW HERE? 

ARE YOU NOW OR HAVE YOU EVER BEEN A MEMBER OF A FASCIST ORGANIZATION? 

ARE YOU NOW OR HAVE YOU EVER BEEN A MEMBER OF ANY ORGAN IZATI ON, ASSOCIATION, MOVEMENT, GROUP OR COMBINATION OF PERSO NS W!-'I C'{ ADVO­
CATES THE OVERTHROW OF OUR CONSTITUTIONAL FORM OF GOVE RNM ENT, OR WHICH HAS ADOPTED THE POLICY OF ADVOCATING OR APPROVING THE C'.l~IMI S­
SION OF ACTS OF FO RCE OR VIOLENCE TO DENY OTHER PERSONS THEI R RIGHTS UNDER THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES , OR WHICH SEEKS TO 
ALTEP. THE FOR ,.,, OF GOVER N~~ENT OF TH!'.: UNITED STATES BY UNCONSTITUTI ONAL MEANS? 

ARE YOU NO W OR HAVE YOU EVER BEEN AFFILIATED OR ASSOCIATED WITH ANY ORGANIZATION OF THE TYPE DESCRIBED ABOVE AS AN AGENT, OFFICIAL, OR 
EMPLOYED 

ARE YOU NO W ASSOCIATING WITH, OR HAVE YOU ASSOCIATED WITH ANY INDIVIDUALS, INCLUDING RELATIVES, WHO YOU KNOW OR HAVE REASON TO BELIEVE, t t _L ARE OR HAVE B!'.:EN MEMBERS OF ANY OF THE ORGANIZATIO NS IDENTIFIED ABOVE? 

I 
HAVE Y'JU EV~R ENGAGED IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES OF ANY ORGANIZATION OF THE TYPE DESCRIBED ABOVE: CONTRIBUTION{S) TO, AmNDANCE 
AT OR PARTI CIPATION lrl ANY ORGANIZATIONAL, SOCIAL, OR OTHER ACTIVITIES OF SAID ORGANIZATIONS OR OF ANY PROJECTS SPO NSORED BY THEM: THE 
SALE, GIFT, CR 01!:TRIOUTION OF ANY WRITTEN, PRINTED, OR OTHER MATTER, PREPARED, REPRODUCED, OR PUBLISHED, BY THEM OR ANY OF THEIR AGENTS 
OR INSTRU~l.£rHALITIES7 __ ..__.,_____ ----- - -------------------------------------

1 F ''YES." DES CRIBE TH E CIRCUMSTANCES . ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS FOR A FULL DETAILED STATEMENT. IF ASSOCIATED WITH ANY OF THE ABOVE ORGAN IZATIONS, 
S?ECIFY tlATURE ANO EXTENT OF ASSOCI ATION WITH EACH, INCLUDING OFFICE OR POSITION HELD, ALSO INCLUDE OATES, PLACES, ANO CREDENTIALS NOW OR f(ll,~.ir n y 
HELO. IF ASSOCIATl'JNS HAYE BEErl V/ITH INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE MEM BERS OF THE ABOVE ORGANIZATIONS, THEN LIST THE INDIVIDUALS AND THE ORGANIZATIO~S wm1 
WHICH TH!::Y WERE OR AR£ AFFILIATED . 

!8. HAVE YOU EVER BH N DETAINED, HELO, ARRESTE D, INDICTED OR SUMMONED INTO COURT AS A DEFENDANT IN A CRIMINAL PROCEEDING, OR CONVICTED, FINED, OR 
IMPPl~O~E0 OR PLACED ON PROBATION, OR HAVE YOU EVER BEEN ORDERED TO DEPOSIT BAIL OR COLLATERAL FOR THE VIOLATION OF ANY LAW, POLICE REGUl.,\TION 
011 OF:Jl'.IANCE (excluding m inor traffic v iolat ions for wh ich a fine or forfeiture of $25, or less was Imposed)? INCLUDE ALL COURT MARTIALS \\'MILE IN 
11.ltnA'lf SERVICE. C Y( S [X NO IF "YES," LIST THE DATE, THE NATURE OF THE OFFENSE OR VIOLATION, THE NAME AND LOCATION OF THE COURT OR rlACE 
OF HU,:w,c., AIID TIIE PENALTY IMPOSED on OTltER DISPOSITION Of EACH CASE, • . 



• I 

J 

. , 
' i 
~ 

i 

' 

.i[i,E ANY INCIDENTS IN YOUR Ll rE NOT MLNTION[O HE RE IN WHI CH MAY REFLECT ""ON YOUR LOYAL TY TO THE UNITED STATE J O,'. 
I YOU fl SUITAB ILITY TO P[RF ' THE DU TI ES WHICH YO U MAY BE CALLED UPON TA KE OR WHICH MI GH T REQUIRE FURThGl 

LAN1\TI ON 7 0 YES ~ NO , .'ES," GIVE DETAI LS 

20. RE~ARKS 

Mother 

Violet Haywood Walk r : N turalized in the ~orain County Court of Common 
Pl as , August 4 , 1944 ; Certificate No . 6071250 ; 

Broth r 

Port of Entry - Emerson, Mi n nesota , en route Winnipeg , 
Canada , to Cl eve l a nd , Ohio ; May , 1923 . 

Alan Ernest Walker : Natu ral ized i n t he Lorain County Cou rt of Common 
Pleas , D cember 3 , 1959 ; Certificate No . 7851 883 ; 

Brother 

Port of Entry - Emerson, Minneso ta , en route Winn ipeg , 
Canada, to Cl e ve l a nd , Ohi o; Ma y , 1 923 . 

Francis Leonard Walker : Natural ized i n the Common Pleas Cou r t o f Oc e an 
County , New J ersey , March 8 , 1 940 ; Certificate 
No . 462221 8 ; Port o f Entry - Emers on , Minnesota , 
en route Winn ipeg , Canada , to Clevelan 

' 
io ; d Oh . 

May , 1923 . 

I CERT IFY THAT THE ENTRIES MA DE BY M E AB OVE AR E TRUE, COMPL ETE, ANO COR RECT TO TH E BEST OF MY KNQWLEOGE AND BELIEF AN O 
AR:0: MADE IN GOOD FAITH . I UN DERSTAND THAT A KNOWING AN D WI LLFUL FALSE STATEMENT ON TH IS FORM CAN BE PUNISHED BY FI N E OR 
I W.PRISONM ENT OR BOTH. (See U.S. Code, t itle 18, sect ion 1001) 

SIG~TURE OF a RSON COMPLETIN~ -f'bR DATE 

May 15, 1971 G~ /_,;(/q_,( , . 

TYPED NAME A N D ADD RESS OF WITNESS State Col l ege, Pa. SJ.'8'8'(Jg_RE OF w1T£E s 
1rs . Laura J. Benne r. 202 E. Ellen Ave. ct..~ IJ , ,, -- - J ,, ) 

21. TH IS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY AUTHORITY REQUESTING INVESTIGATION 
BR/[f DESCi!ii'TiON Of DUTY ASSIGNMENT AND DEGREE OF CLASS IFIED MATTER ( top secret, secret, etc.) TO WH IC~ APPLICANT \VILL REQU IRE ACCESS 

RECORD OF PRIOR CLEARANCES 

DATE OF CLEARANCE TYPE OF CLEARANCE AGENCY THAT COMPLETED INVESTIGATION 

-

RE ARKS 

·. 

0 ·O 

' 



OFFICE OF THE ASSIST ANT SECRET ARY OF DEFENSE 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20301 

ADMINIST~ATION 23 August 1971 

• 

• 
DD 

TO 
MEMORANDUM FOR MR . ERIC A. WALKER 

SUBJ ECT : 

Vice President, Science & Technology 
Aluminum Company of America, ALCOA Building 
Pittsburgh , Pennsylvania 15219 

Per sonnel Security Information 

Please r efer t o our memorandum dated 29 April 1971 relating to 
your nomi nation f or SI/SAO in connection with your appointment 
as a member of the Defense Science Board . 

The Defense Intelligence Agency has declined to grant access 
pendi ng "veri f ica tion of naturalization of Subject ' s mother 
and brothers" . 

This office has attempted , unsuccessfully, to verify naturali ­
zation from Immigration and Natural i zation sour ces based on the 
i nfo r mat ion you furnished in the attached DD Form 398 . 

I t would be greatly appreciated if you would furnish as much 
i nfor mation as possible regarding your mother and brothers as 
shown in Item 10 of the DD Form 398 . 

Thi s information may b e listed under Item 20 , Remarks Section, 
or as a separate attachment. 

Attachment 
DD Form 398 

fOM:.t 398 I MAR 1, 

Director 
Security Division 

lltDITION OJI THIS JIORM NOT HAVING 89AN I■ 
o•eOLltTS An1t11 ao JUN •e. 

Exception to Standard Form 86 
Approved by Bureau of the B_~d~t- ~-uly 1063 
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--- Form Approved 
0MB No. 3145-0036 

Exp. 0.t9: 6/30/84 

• 

• 

Prlvlleged Information 

NOMINATION FOR 
NATIONAL MEDAL OF SCIENCE 

Nominee 

Name ERIC A. WALKER 
Social Security Number: Ol l -07-0617 

Nominator 

Name 

Afflllatlon 
Affiliation 

Address 

The Pennsylvania State Universit· Add ·- ress 

222-A Hammond Building 1 

Univer sity Park, PA 16802 

Telephone 814-865-1831 Telephone 

Biographical Data 

1. Year and place of birth 1910 Long Eaton, England 
If naturalized citizen , please so indicate. Naturalized: September 27, 1937 

2 . Education Major Discipline(s): 

B. S. Harvard University Electrical Engineering 1932 
M. S. Harvard University Business Administration 1933 
Seo Harvard University 1935 

3. Positions Held Professor of Electrical Engineering, Tufts College 
Professor and Head of Electrical Engineering , University of Connecticut 
Associat e Di rector, Harvard Underwater Sound Laboratory 
Director, Ordnance Research Laboratory, The Pennsylvania State University 
Head of El ectrical Engineering, The Pennsylvania State University 
Executive Secretary of the Research and De_vel oprnent Board, Department of Defense 
Dean of t he College of Engineering, The Pennsylvania State University 
Vice President, The Pennsylvania State University 
President, The Pennsylvania State University 
Vice Pres ident and Director, Aluminum Company of America 
Chairman, Institute of Defense Analyses (Present) 

4. Honors 
Lamme Award, American Society for Engineering Education 
Golden Onega Award, Electrica l Insulation Industry 
Pri ze Paper Award (1948) American Institute of Electrical Engineers 
Benjamin Franklin Fellow, Royal Society of the Arts (Silver Medalist) 
Navy Distingui shed.Public Service Award (1958) 
Presidentia l Certificate of Merit (1948) 

NOTE: If more space is required for any category, please continue under "Additional Comments," 
page 4. 
NSF FORM 1122 (~83) 

L 



-2-
Prlvlleged Information 

• Nominee: __ E_R_IC_ A_. _w_A_LK_E_R _______ _ 

Narrative Statement Descrlbln Nominee's Quallf !cations for a Medal 

The candida te has had three careers - one each in education, government serv ice 
and business. 

In education he started as a mathematics instructor at Tufts College, Within 
three years he became head of t he Electrica l Engi neering Department. After a 
short stint at the University of Connecticut, he was called to Harvard to head the 
division of Harvard Underwater Sou nd Laboratory whi ch contributed heavily to the 
development of the acoustic homing torpedo. Wh en NDRC folded, the U. S. Navy asked 
Dr. Walker to establish a permanent l abo ratory at another university to work on 
eapons for undersea warfare. This was done at The Pennsylvania State University. 

Penn State also asked him to head the Electrical Engineering Department. Later 
this led to his posit ion of Dean of the College of Engineering and still later to 
the positions of Vi ce President for Research and President of the university. 
During Dr. Walker's fourteen years as university president, the student body grew 
from 13,000 to 50,000 with twenty branch campuses, and Penn State was established 
as a major technology oriented university. • 

Dr. Walker ' s service with NDRC and the establishment of the Ordnance Research 
Laboratory at Penn State led to the design and construction of the world's largest 
water tunnel. Meanwhile, he continued to advise the government on undersea warfare 
as chairman of the Naval Research Committee on Undersea Warfare, as chairman of the 
statutory Naval Research Advisory Corranittee, and in 1950-51 (during the Korean War) 
as secretary of the Research Development Board, a position akin to that of the 
present Assi stant Secretary of Defense for R & D. 

Shortly after receiving his ScD, Dr. Walker began consulting with the utilities 
on problems in high voltage transm ission. He invented several instruments for 
testing high voltage power transmission lines, switching gears, and transformers. 
This led to consult ing on research and development problems with IBM, Hazeltine, 
Mine Safety Appliances, etc. which later led to directorships of General Dynamics, 
Gould, Inc., WABC, etc. He concluded his formal business career as vice president 
for science and technology at the Aluminum Company of America and also served as 
director for the company. • 

Although he has written many scientific papers on high voltage engineering, 
dielectrics , electros tatic precipitation, underwater acoustics, etc., most of his 
scientific work has been concerned as a research director in moving science from 
the laboratory to the market place, both through the Department of Defense and 
through indus try. Evidence of this are his successful efforts at the Harvard 
Underwater Sound Laboratory as an associate director and at the Ordnance Research 
Laboratory as director in assuring the Torpedo Mark 24 (FIDO) and the MKs 27 and 28 
got into service. He directed Koppers into the business of building electrostatic 
precipitators for power plants, etc. He has focused upon putting science to work. 



./ 

-3-

ERIC A. WALKER Nominee: ______________ _ 

List of Pertinent Contributions and/or Publications (llmlt to 20) 

Chairman Naval Research Advisory Committee 
Vice Chairma n President 's Committee for Scientists and Engineers 

Privileged Information 

Chainnan President's Conference on Technical Distribution Research for Small Busine 
Member Board of Visitors, U. S. Naval Academy 
Member Board of Visitors, U. S. Military Academy 
Member Board of Visitors, U. S. Air Force Academy 
National Academy of Science Committee on Undersea Warfare 
Head Navy's NOBSKA Study on Undersea Warfare 
Chairman, National Science Foundation Committee for Engineering 
Chainnan, Engineering College Research Council 
Chainnan, Goals Study for the American Society for Engineering Education 
Founder , National Council on the Administration of Research 
Holder of fou r patents 
Director of about ten industrial corporations 

Publications: 
"A Circuit for the Rapid Measurement of the Power Factor of Condensers", The Review 

of Scientific Instruments, Vol. 12, No. 2, February, 1941. 
"Circuits with Double Linkages", Philosophical Magazine, Vol. XXXI, February, 1941. 
"The Effect of X-Rays on the Breakdown Strength and Flashover Voltage of Certain 

Di electrics", Journal of Applied Physics, Vol. 12, No. 3, March, 1941. 
"An Instrumen t for Measuring Short Intervals of Time" Journal of the Frankl in 

Institute, Vol. 231, No. 4, April, 1941. 
"A Unified Method for the Calculation of Some Capacitances" PSU Bulletin No. 58, 19 . 
"A Polar Vector Indicator", Proceedin s of the National Electronics Conference, 

Vol. 4, 1948. (with A. Waynic and P. Sulzer · 
"Locating Gallstones", Electronics, March , 1949. . 
"The Scienti st and Government Research", American Journal of Physics, Vol. 17, 1949. 
"Acoustic Sand Stonn", Photographic Science and Technique, Vol. 16, No. 8, 1950. 
"Semiempirical Equation of Electrostatic Precipitation", Industrial and Engineering 

Chemistry, Vol. 45, November,. 1953. 
"Suggested Research Policy for the Guidance of Engineering Schools'', Journal of 

Engineering Education, Vol. 45, No. 2, October, 1954. 
"The Recognition of Huma n Inequality", The Educational Forum, Vol. XXVIII, No.2, 196. 
"The President and -His Board", Educational Record, SulTITler, 1964. 
"Improving Industrial R & 0--University Relations", Research Management, Vol. XVII, 

No . 5, 1974. (with Robert G. Hampel) _ 
."Is It Time To Redo Our Engineering Curricula?", Proceedings of the American Power 

Conference, Vol. 41, 1979. 
"Li beral Education for Careers in Business'', The Journal of General Education, 

Vol. 32, No. 3, 1980. 

and about 300 others. 
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Prlvlleged Information 

A ERIC A. WALKER 
~ omlnee: ______________ _ 

Pro osed Citation (llmlt to 1 or 2 sentences) 

For his contributions to the development of the acoustic homing torpedo 

and leadership in developing cooperation between universities, industry, and 

government. 

Additional Comments 

4. HONORS (continued) 
Pennsylvania Deparbnent, American Legion Distinguished Service Medal (1957) 
Horatio Alger Award (1959) 
Tasker H. Bliss Award of the American Society of Military Engineers (1959) 
White Hou se Citat ion from President Richard M. Nixon (1970) 
Department of Defense Distinguished Public Service Medal (1970) 

Fellow: Institute of Radio Engineers, American Institute of Electrical Engineers 
American Acoustical Society, American Physical Society 

Honorary Degrees: University of Pittsburgh, Carnegie Mellon, Lehigh, University 
of Notre Dame, Jefferson Medical College, University of 
Pennsylvania, and some ten others 

President or 
Chainnan: American Society forEngineering Education 

Engineers' Joint Council 
National Academy of Engineering 
National Science Foundation ·Board 
Pennsylvania Association of Co 11 eges and Universities 



• __ )"VI ,l ,':_,'' -····? ·- ,5._C/ C=_ u /2-<.._: _ ______ _ 

__ C' •t. .,:,,, / , 1_::..:_~,1_! ~ - ____ :;l (e _6._ _c.Jr1 
./ -1 

/" Inf.. C ,1/" / / .;.]. ~•-·~ . 

> IL. t:1./ A I •' 

. ___ u -~ .... L _ /..'Lt_c-!- _ ... f ; __ /._n .c lk1✓__)_>;/-- 7 ________ - --- -· 
··------- ___________ / -- - --- · - --· -- ---·- --· 

// / 

--- - ---· --------------

------ --- ----

/-t.r b V J'/•-VJc.f c;,' / ___h ,., , I d..1 ,, . 
__,) 

£,,,_ . u:,I / VVCZ. .,. -14_/.;. >f 
/. -e . / - (~· 

7 
E,! rt ( I ..;..L'_1_"..'/_/....c•,_' '-' ·c...) _ ___ ___ _,,,.__ 

) ,, 

- ·-- - - -----·-------------------------------------------

;. 
----- - ------•-- -- --- -- .. ----- _______________________________ ......, __ .,.. 

:,.;,. 

··--- - ·-- ---- ·• - ··•- -· ..... ~-- .. ----------·--



• 

• 

ERIC A . ViALKER 

Publications 

"Notes on the Pow r Factor Testing of Long Lengths of Cables, 11 Journal of 
pplied Physics, vol 11 no 11, November 1940 

II Gire uit for Te s ting Current Transformers, " Review of Scientific Instr u­
m en ts, vol 12 no 2 , Februar y 19 41 

"Circuits with Double Linkages, 11 Philosophical Magazine, series 7 vol 31 , 
February 1941 

" The Effect of X-rays on the Breakdown Strength and Flashover Voltage of 
C ertain Dielectrics," Journal of .d..pplied Physics , vol 12 no 3, 
March 1941 

" The Determination of Magnitud e and Phase Angle of Electrical Quantities , " 
AIEE Technical Pap er 41 - 89, March 1941 

"An Instrument for Measuring Short Intervals of Time," Journal of the 
Franklin Institute , vol 2 31 no 4 , .h.pril 1941 

"What About Our Faculties , " (with H . P. Hammond), Journal of Engineering 
Education, vol 37 no 7, March 1946 

" Ordnance Research Laboratory, " Journal of Applied Physics, vol 18 no 3, 
March 1947 

" Training for Re search, " Journal of Engineering Education, vol 38 no 3, 
Novembe r 194 7 

" The Organization of a Researc h Laboratory," Journal of Engineering Edu­
cation, vol 38 no 7, March 194 8 

" A Polar Vector Indicator," (with A. H. Waynick and P. G. Sultzer), Pro­
ceedings, National Electronics Conference, vol 4, 1948 

" The Scientist and Government Research, 11 American Journal of Physics, 
vol 1 7 no 1 , January 1949 

" The Echelons of Engineering Education," (with K. L. Holderman and J. W. 
Brennemad, Journal of Engineering Education, vol 42 no 7, March 1952 

" Preparation and Relat ive Capabilities of £ngineers and Engineering Techni­
cians, 11 Proceedings Enginee rs Joint Council Second General Assembly, 
January 1956 
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"Can 500 , 000 Engineers Be Professionals?" Journal of Engineering Edu ­
cation, vol 46 no 5 , January 19 56 

"Automation and Education , 11 Junior College Journa l , vol 26 no 9 , May 1956 

"rul the Running You Can Do , " Graduate School Bulletin , The Pennsylvania 
State University , May 1957 

"Penn Stat e at the Crossroads," ·Penn Stat e Alumni News, vol 43 no 15 , 
lvlay 1957 

11 rtutomation in Modern-Day T ec hnology , " Military Engineer , vol 44 no 329 , 
May-June 1957 

"The Crisis in Education," Clearfi el d Progress , J une 2 1, 19 5 7 

" The Universities ' Contribution t o Re sear ch a nd De v e l op ment , " Fede r a l Bar 
Journal, vol 17 no 3, Jul y - Septembe r 19 5 7 

"The Personal Development Challenge t o Ad ult s , " IBM Endi cot t News, 
1wgust 19 57 

" Naval Re search in Educational Instit ut ions , '' Nationa l Security Indu str ial 
As sociation , October 1957 

" Re search an d Engineering E d ucation , " Journa l of Engine e ring Education, 
vol 48 no 2, November 195 7 

" Instrumentation and Automation," Hear i ng s before the Subcommittee on 
Econom ic Stabilization of th e Jo int Economic Committee, 84th Congress 
of the United States , Decemb er 1956, U . S. Government Printing Office, 
1957 

'' The Challenge fo r Mass Excellence, " The Pennsylvania State University, 
July 19 58 

" Enginee ring and En gineering E ducation," National-U. S. Radiator Corpor­
ation , J ohnstown, Pennsylvania, October 1958 

"Next iledesign Project: Our Engineering Curricula?" Product Engineering, 
vol 29 no 4 7, November 17, 1958 

" Let's Liberate the Bright Student, 11 Think, vol 24 no 12, December 1958 

"New Attitudes T owa rd Learning, 11 The Circle, vol 38 no 1, Winter 1958-59 
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"The Time in Now, "IRE Trans a ctions on Educ a tion , vol E-2 no 1, March 1959 

"A Mat r ix for Exe e ll en ce , " L ib r 1 E duca tion, vol E -2, Ma rch 19 59 

"An Inves t ment in th F uture of P nns ylvania , " P nn Sta t e Alumni News , 
vol 45 no 16, April 1959 

11Quality in Quantity, 11 Th E ducationa l Re cord, vol 40 no 2 , Apr i l 19 59 

11 The orning After fo r Educati on , 11 A SHRAE Journa l , vol 1 no 5, Ma y 1959 

11
\ ' h Don't Engineers Lea r n to W rite? 11 AST M Bulle tin No. 240, S e pte mber 

1959 

11 Boost the Standards , 11 Amer ican F ores t s , vol 65 no 18, Nov e mber 1959 

11 ASEE Can Meet the Ch allenge- -Through Reori entation," Journal of Engi­
neering Educat ion , vol 50 no 2 , Novemb er 1959 

11Conserving Creative T alent, 1 1 in The Scientific Revolution, Public Affairs 
Press, Wash ington , 1959 

11A Second Look at American Education, 11 School and Society, vol 88 no 2167, 
January 1960 

11Education in E ngineering: A Perspective," American Society for Testing 
Materials , Technical Publication no 263, January 1960 

"Education of the People, by the People, for the People," The Pennsylvania 
State Uni versity, March 1960 

11 The Penns yl vania System of Commonwealth Campuses, 11 Bulletin of The 
Pennsylv a nia State School Directors I Association, vol 24 no 3, 
Septembe r 19 60 

President's A ddress, Proceedings, Annual Meeting, Pennsylvania Associa­
tion of Colleges and Universities, October 19 60 

Statement. Program of General University Extension Education Hearings 
before the Subcommittee on Special Education of the Committee on Edu­
cation and Labor, House of Representatives, 86th Congress of the 
United State s , May 1959, U. S. Government Printing Office, 1960 

" Implications of the Technical Institute for Engineering Education," Techni­
cal Education News, vol 20 no 1, 1960 
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11 Engineers and/ or Scientists, 11 Journal of Engineering Education, vol 51 
no 5, February 1961 

"Professional Climate in AS.SE, 11 Proceedings 13th College-Industry Con­
ferenc e , February 1961 

"The Land Grant Concept ," Pride, vol 5 no 2, March 1961 

"Reor ganizatio n for Progress," Phi Kappa Phi Journal, vol 41 no 1, 
Spring 1961 

" To Justify Ma n I s Ways to God, " Adult Education , vol 11, no 1 , Apring 196 l 

"Colloquium on Recruitment to Higher Technical Education , " Journal of 
Engineer ing Education, vol 51 no 10, January 1961 

" The Need for Public Cooperation," Journal of Higher Education, vol 32 
no 7, October 1961 

" Oceans for UNO, 11 in The Sci entist Speculates , London: Heinemann, 1962 

"Ancient Society for £liminating Engineers, 11 Journal of Enginee ring Edu­
cation, vol 52 no 1, October 1961 

"Higher Education and the Federal Government, 11 Poultry Science, vol 41 
no 1 , 1962. 

" An Event Worth Celebrating, 11 Electrical Engineering, vol 81 no 1, 
January 1962 

"The Builder Also Grows, 11 News in Enginee ring, vol 34 no 2, April 1962 

" Goals of Engineering Education- -A Status Report, 11 Journal of Engineering 
Education, vol 5 3 no 4, December 1962 

"The President and His Board, 11 Proceedings, Association of Governing 
Boards of State Universities and Allied Institutions, October 1963 

" The Recognition of Human Inequality, 11 The Educational Forum, vol 28 
no 2, January 1964 

"Your Obligation to Society, 11 Chemical Engineering, vol 71 no 12, March 16, 

1964 

"Report to theSociety on the 'Goa ls of Engineering Education'," Journal of 
• Engineering Education, vol 54 no l O, June 1964 
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THE PE NSYLYANIA STATE UN IVERSITY 
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

30 July 1987 (\ -~ 

Richard Stern, University Security Officerr 

Eri c A. Walker 

Review of Security Clearance Status 

During the recent industrial security inspection conducted by 
Defense Investigati ve Service personnel, the University was shown 
to have a deficiency in complying with the Department of Defense 
requirement of reducing the number of personnel security 
clearances to the absolute minimum. Clearances should be held 
by individuals who have a definite need to access classified 
informatio n in connection with University business only. 
Please complete the attached form and return it to Room 123 ASB 
by 14 August 1987. 

Other deficiencies noted during the semiannual security 
inspection showed a lack of security education at Penn State. 
Therefore, the University Security Office has been tasked with 
conducting mandatory security briefings for all employees holding 
clearance. These briefings shall be scheduled during the months 
of August and September and notice will be forwarded to you prior 
to the briefings . You are reminded that you must report to the 
University Security Office, any plans to attend an interoati.QI1al 
meeting where it is anticipated that individuals from "designated 
cDLintries" may be present . You must receive pre- and post­
meeting briefings in addition to the mandatory security briefing. 
This report must be made and briefings given regardless of 
whether the meeting takes place in the United States (including 
here at Penn State) or in a foreign country. In addition, any~ 
travel to or through a "designated country 11 wi 11 al so require a 
report to the Security Office and briefings. 

Industrial security inspections are conducted on a semi-annual 
basis . A primary part of this inspection involves meeting with 
University employees who currently hold security clearances. You 
will be expected to meet with the DIS representatives during 
their visits . 

Noncompliance with DIS requirements must be reported to the 
Department of Defense as an adverse action which will have an 
effect on your security clearance status. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 865-6344 or Carol 
Smith at 863-2397. 

Attachments : Justification of Security Clearance Form 
Listing of Designated Countries 

j 

f r 1 /;o fJ L'i 
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Date : 

From : 
Facu lty Member 

Tit l e 

TH E PENN SYLVANIA STATE UNI VERSITY 
In t er -Offi ce Corres pondenc e 

Phone 

Location 

To : Uni versity Securi ty Office, 123 ASB 

□ 

□ 

I no longer need a security clearance, please 
administratively terminate (which means that 
clearance can be immediately reinstated 
within a 5 year t ime period as long as you have 
continuousl y employed at Penn State.) 

been 

I need to retain my security clearance because ... 
(If a membe r of a government panel or a board which 
requires clearance, attach a copy of your current 
appointment letter.) 

I 

Return to V. Carol Smith, 123 Applied Science Building. 
If you have any questions concerning security at Penn 
State , please call 863-2397 . 


